OP \$240.00 2038917

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM494666

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| Ableco Finance LLC | | 10/18/2018 | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | PEI Licensing, Inc. | |
|-----------------|-----------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 3000 NW 107th Avenue | |
| City: | Miami | |
| State/Country: | FLORIDA | |
| Postal Code: | 33172 | |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-------------------|
| Registration Number: | 2038917 | ANCHOR BLUE |
| Registration Number: | 1589034 | ANCHOR BLUE |
| Registration Number: | 3501735 | ANCHORBLUE |
| Registration Number: | 3599743 | TAKEN |
| Registration Number: | 3609902 | UNCHAINED |
| Registration Number: | 1589478 | M MILLERS OUTPOST |
| Registration Number: | 1096347 | MILLER'S OUTPOST |
| Registration Number: | 2142905 | ANCHOR BLUE |
| Registration Number: | 2126999 | BEYOND BAGGY |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3122685063

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8883150732

Email: officeactions@norvellip.com

Correspondent Name: Emily M. McCarthy
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 2461
Address Line 2: Norvell IP IIc

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60690

TRADEMARK REEL: 006461 FRAME: 0471

900470684

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 12232-Project Short Putt |
|-------------------------|--------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Emily M. McCarthy |
| SIGNATURE: | /Emily M. McCarthy/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 10/19/2018 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=181017 Release of Trademark Security Interest - PEI Ableco#page1.tif source=181017 Release of Trademark Security Interest - PEI Ableco#page2.tif source=181017 Release of Trademark Security Interest - PEI Ableco#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006461 FRAME: 0472

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT RELEASE

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT RELEASE (this "Release") is granted as of the date signed below (and retroactive to the date that the appurtenant obligations were satisfied or extinguished) by Ableco Finance LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, located at 875 Third Avenue, New York, New York 10022 USA in its capacity as Collateral Agent ("Secured Party"), in favor of PEI Licensing, Inc. ("PEI"), a Delaware Corporation, located at 3000 NW 107th Avenue, Miami, Florida 33172 USA (the "Released Party").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Secured Party and Anchor Blues, Inc. were parties to a Trademark Security Agreement dated August 14, 2009 (as amended, supplemented, extended, restated, or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Trademark Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 14, 2009, at Reel 4044, Frame 0726, against certain trademarks identified on Schedule A hereto;

WHEREAS, the trademarks listed in the Trademark Security Agreement were acquired by the Released Party in March 2011 subsequent to the recording of the Trademark Security Agreement, and the Released Party believes that all obligations to which the Trademark Security Agreement applied have been extinguished;

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has agreed to execute this Agreement so that the Released Party may record it with the USPTO and demonstrate that all liens against the trademarks identified on Schedule A have been extinguished or satisfied.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Secured Party hereby terminates, releases and discharges in favor of the Released Party any and all security interests and liens upon the trademarks identified on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, together with all products and proceeds thereof. Accordingly, to the extent that the Trademark Security Agreement and any related liens remained valid, those liens are hereby terminated and are of no further force and effect.
- 2. <u>Reassignment</u>. The Secured Party hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to the Released Party, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by the Secured Party, all of the Secured Party's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks identified in <u>Schedule A</u>.
- 3. Governing Law. THIS RELEASE AND ANY DISPUTE, CONTROVERSY, PROCEEDING OR CLAIM SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, WITHOUT REFERENCE TO OR INCLUSION OF THE PRINCIPLES OF CHOICE OF LAW OR CONFLICTS OF LAW OF THAT JURISDICTION.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006461 FRAME: 0473

- 4. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Release shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties, all future holders of the trademarks listed in Schedule A, and the respective successors and assigns.
- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which together shall constitute one instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

| Ableco Finance LLC. | |
|--------------------------------|--|
| as Secured Party | |
| | |
| Signed: | |
| Name (printed): Daniel E. Wolf | |
| Title: President | |
| Date: October 18, 2018 | |

SCHEDULE A

| Mark | Ser. No./Reg. No. | Owner | Jurisdiction | Class(es) |
|----------------------------|-------------------------|---|---------------|----------------------|
| ANCHOR BLUE | 75/078,622 2,038,917 | PEI Licensing, Inc. 3000 NW 107 th Avenue, Miami, Florida 33172 | United States | 3 |
| ANCHOR BLUE | 75/298,813 2,142,905 | PEI Licensing, Inc. 3000 NW 107 th Avenue, Miami, Florida 33172 | United States | 35 |
| ANCHOR BLUE (Stylized) | 73/820,411 1,589,034 | PEI Licensing, Inc. 3000 NW 107th Avenue, Miami, Florida 33172 | United States | 25 |
| ANCHORBLUE | 77/402,624 3,501,735 | PEI Licensing, Inc. 3000 NW 107th Avenue, Miami, Florida 33172 | United States | 3, 14, 18, 25, 35 |
| BEYOND BAGGY | 75/194,362 2,126,999 | PEI Licensing, Inc. 3000 NW 107th Avenue, Miami, Florida 33172 | United States | 25 |
| M MILLERS OUTPOST & Design | 73/793,351 1,589,478 | PEI Licensing, Inc. 3000 NW 107th Avenue, Miami, Florida 33172 | United States | 42 |
| MILLERS OUTPOST | 73/143,127 1,096,347 | PEI Licensing, Inc. 3000 NW 107th Avenue, Miami, Florida 33172 | United States | 42 |
| TAKEN | 77/366,730 3,599,743 | PEI Licensing, Inc. 3000 NW 107th Avenue, Miami, Florida 33172 | United States | 3 |
| UNCHAINED | 77/381,783 3,609,902 | PEI Licensing, Inc. 3000 NW 107th Avenue, Miami, Florida 33172 | United States | 3 |

TRADEMARK REEL: 006461 FRAME: 0475

RECORDED: 10/19/2018